

	2022	H1 2023	2023			2024	2025	2026
	Actuals	Actuals	Consensus			Consensus	Consensus	Consensus
			Average	Highest	Lowest	Average	Average	Average
Net Sales	976,6	496,6	1007,9	1013,0	1001,4	1040,5	1092,0	1146,9
<i>Year on Year change</i>	<i>8,5%</i>	<i>2,6%</i>	<i>3,2%</i>	<i>3,7%</i>	<i>2,5%</i>	<i>3,2%</i>	<i>5,0%</i>	<i>5,0%</i>
	0,0%							
<i>Of which API Solutions</i>	709,1	362,4	723,7	729,4	712,4	731,8	747,1	764,1
	5,3%	0,2%	2,1%	2,9%	0,5%	1,1%	2,1%	2,3%
<i>- API Solutions - Other Clients</i>	336,5	169,8	358,2	383,6	349,4	384,1	415,8	450,9
	9,6%	1,9%	6,4%	14,0%	3,8%	7,2%	8,3%	8,4%
<i>- API Solutions - Sanofi</i>	372,6	192,7	365,5	377,1	345,8	347,7	331,3	313,2
	1,6%	-1,2%	-1,9%	1,2%	-7,2%	-4,9%	-4,7%	-5,5%
<i>Of which CDMO</i>	267,4	134,2	284,2	294,9	272,0	308,7	344,9	382,9
	18,3%	9,8%	6,3%	10,3%	1,7%	8,6%	11,7%	11,0%
<i>- CDMO - Other Clients</i>	168,4	82,7	185,0	199,8	174,7	204,4	235,2	267,1
	10,7%	18,5%	9,9%	18,7%	3,8%	10,5%	15,1%	13,6%
<i>- CDMO - Sanofi</i>	99,0	51,4	99,2	108,9	88,4	104,3	109,7	115,8
	33,8%	-1,8%	0,2%	10,0%	-10,7%	5,2%	5,2%	5,5%
<i>Of which other clients</i>	504,9	252,5	543,2	558,3	526,8	588,5	651,0	718,0
	10,0%	6,8%	7,6%	10,6%	4,3%	8,3%	10,6%	10,3%
<i>Of which Sanofi</i>	471,6	244,1	464,7	480,3	454,7	452,0	441,0	429,0
	7,0%	-1,3%	-1,5%	1,8%	-3,6%	-2,7%	-2,4%	-2,7%
Other Revenues	4,3	1,9	3,2	4,3	1,9	2,7	2,7	2,7
GROSS PROFIT	176,9	97	164,4	190,1	128,5	179,0	200,0	220,4
<i>Year on Year change</i>			-7%	7,5%	-27,4%	8,9%	11,7%	10,2%
<i>GP Margin</i>	<i>18,1%</i>	<i>19,5%</i>	<i>16,3%</i>	<i>18,9%</i>	<i>12,7%</i>	<i>17,2%</i>	<i>18,3%</i>	<i>19,2%</i>
EBITDA	93,7	52,1	92,6	102,6	79,2	114,6	139,0	160,2
<i>Restructuring costs and similar items</i>	26,3	10,4	13,3	22	10,3	3,6	6,4	8,6
CORE EBITDA	120,0	62,5	103,5	110,4	95,5	117,1	143,8	166,8
<i>CORE EBITDA Margin</i>	<i>12,3%</i>	<i>12,6%</i>	<i>10,3%</i>	<i>11,0%</i>	<i>9,5%</i>	<i>11,3%</i>	<i>13,2%</i>	<i>14,5%</i>
Operating Income	-0,8	16	19,7	35,8	7,2	36,3	55,1	72,2
Finance revenues/costs	4,0	-3,3	-4,7	1,3	-10,0	-4,9	-5,0	-5,3
Income before tax	3,1	12,6	14,5	34,4	4,7	31,0	49,9	66,9
Income tax Expense	-18,2	50,1	44,0	52,1	25,0	-7,6	-12,1	-16,3
Net Income	-15,0	62,8	58,5	73,0	38,6	23,4	37,8	50,6
Average number of shares in millions	93,7	93,9	95,1			95,1	95,1	95,1
EPS	-0,16	0,67	0,62	0,76	0,41	0,25	0,40	0,54
CAPEX	138	69	124	151	106	120	120	108
Core Cash Flow	-54	-91	-52	-36	-67	12	41	62

*: 6 contributors - November 17 2023